The increase in Mr. Andrea’s beneficial ownership was due to the vesting of 333,000 stock options on September 12,
2009 and the vesting of 1,332,000 stock options on August 1, 2010, which are exercisable within 60 days of June 2,
2010.  In addition, since the reporting person’s Schedule 13D/A filing on June 5, 2009, 125,000 shares subject to
options expired pursuant to their terms.

Item 5.   Interest in Securities of the Issuer

(a)   Mr. Andrea beneficially owns 6,725,014 common shares, including 6,464,000 shares that may be acquired
by Mr. Andrea within 60 days of June 2, 2010, representing 9.2% of the 63,538,029 issued and outstanding shares of
the Company’s common stock as of May 4, 2010.  Pursuant to Rule 13d-3, the 6,464,000 shares that may be acquired
by Mr. Andrea within 60 days of June 2, 2010 are also deemed to be outstanding for purposes of computing the
percentage of outstanding shares of the Company’s common stock owned by Mr. Andrea.

Item 6.   Arrangements, Understandings, and Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer

Mr. Andrea currently has the following stock options granted pursuant to the issuer’s stock option plans:

Date of Option
Grant

Number of
Shares Exercise Price Option Plan

Portion Vested
(1)

Expiration
Date

08/01/2000   50,000 $6.000 1991 Fully Vested 08/01/2010
01/31/2002   250,000 $0.690 1998 Fully Vested 01/31/2012
06/14/2004   400,000 $0.130 1998 Fully Vested 06/14/2014
08/04/2004   250,000 $0.100 1998 Fully Vested 08/04/2014
08/04/2005   250,000 $0.040 1998 Fully Vested 08/04/2015
08/10/2005   600,000 $0.050 1998 Fully Vested 08/10/2015
11/02/2006 1,000,000 $0.120 1998 Fully Vested 11/02/2016
11/16/2006 1,000,000 $0.120 2006 Fully Vested 11/16/2016
09/12/2007 1,000,000 $0.110 2006   666,000 (2) 09/12/2017
08/08/2008 2,000,000 $0.040 2006 1,332,000 (3) 08/08/2018
08/08/2008 1,000,000 $0.040 2006   333,000 (4) 08/08/2018
07/24/2009 1,000,000 $0.110 2006   333,000 (5) 07/24/2019
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(1)  Includes amount vested within 60 days of June 2, 2010.
(2)  The stock options vest 33.3% on the first anniversary of the Date of Grant, 33.3% on the second anniversary of
the Date of Grant and 33.4% on the third anniversary
   of the Date of Grant, which was September 12, 2007.
(3)  The stock options vest 33.3% on August 1, 2009, 33.3% on August 1, 2010 and 33.4% on August 1, 2011.
(4)  The stock options vest 33.3% on August 1, 2010, 33.3% on August 1, 2011 and 33.4% on August 1, 2012.
(5)  The stock options vest 33.3% on August 1, 2010, 33.3% on August 1, 2011 and 33.4% on August 1, 2012.

Page 3 of 5

Edgar Filing: Andrea Douglas J - Form SC 13D/A

4

Item 7.   Material to be Filed as Exhibits

(1)   1991 Performance Equity Plan, as amended, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4 of the Registrant’s
Registration Statement on Form S-8, No. 333-45421, filed
   February 2, 1998.
(2)  1998 Stock Plan of the Registrant, as amended, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of the Registrant’s
Registration Statement on Form S-8, No. 333- 2375,
   filed uly 7, 1999.
(3)  2006 Equity Compensation Plan of the Registrant, incorporated herein by reference to Appendix A of the
Registrant’s Schedule 14A filed on October 17, 2006.
(4)  Form of Option Agreement, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4 of  the Reporting Persons Schedule
13D, filed June 5, 2009.
(5)  Amendment to 2006 Equity Compensation Plan, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the
Registrant’s Form 10-K, File No. 001-04324, filed March
   6, 2010.

Page 4 of 5

Edgar Filing: Andrea Douglas J - Form SC 13D/A

5

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this
statement is true, complete and correct.

June 7, 2010 By:/s/ Douglas J. Andrea
Douglas J. Andrea

Page 5 of 5

Edgar Filing: Andrea Douglas J - Form SC 13D/A

6

Edgar Filing: Andrea Douglas J - Form SC 13D/A

7